RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA ACCEPTING BIDS AND AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES TO PREPARE A DOWNTOWN PARKING MANAGEMENT STUDY TO CHEN RYAN ASSOCIATES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$151,449.00

WHEREAS, Chula Vista Municipal Code Section 2.56.110 authorizes the City Council to award consultant contracts for professional services that exceed \$50,000; and

WHEREAS, City staff desires to obtain a downtown parking management study with an analysis of current and future parking demands given new and planned development, and suggestions on appropriate operational, financing, and technology strategies; and

WHEREAS, the City prepared Request For Proposals (RFP) P21-1718 in order to retain a consultant to provide a detailed downtown parking management study to the City; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chula Vista Municipal Code Section 2.56.110.C, the City solicited responses to the RFP and selected Chen Ryan Associates as the most qualified firm to provide the requested services due to their extensive experience and background in this field; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Development Services has negotiated a proposed contract in an amount not to exceed \$151,449.00, and the selection committee recommends that the City Council award that contract to Chen Ryan Associates.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it approves the City of Chula Vista Consultant Services Agreement with Chen Ryan Associates to Provide Downtown Parking Management Study Services, in the form presented, with such minor modifications as may be required or approved by the City Attorney, a copy of which shall be kept on file in the Office of the City Clerk, and authorizes and directs the City Manager to execute same.

Presented by

Approved as to form by

Kelly Broughton Development Services Director Glen R. Googins City Attorney